with changes in the values of these derivatives reflected in the consolidated statement of operations as “Gain (loss) on
derivative instrument liabilities.” The effect of the (non-cash) changes related to accounting separately for these
derivative instrument liabilities and modifying the estimated volatility, on the consolidated statement of operations for
the fiscal year ended July 31, 2005, was a decrease in the net loss attributable to common shareholders of $110,048.
Basic and diluted net income attributable to common shareholders per share for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2005
increased by $0.02. The effect on the consolidated balance sheet as of July 31, 2005 was a decrease in stockholders'
equity of $409,000.

ATSI has also recorded an additional liability and a corresponding adjustment to additional paid in capital to present
the Series E Convertible Preferred Stock at its full redemption value of $1,463,000.

In all other material respects, the financial statements are unchanged. Following is a summary of the restatement
adjustments:

For the Year ended July 31, 2005  For the Year ended July 31, 2004
(in thousands, except share information)

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
 As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Summary Balance Sheet

Total assets $ 381 - $ 381 $ 270 - $ 270

Pre-petition Liabilities of
bankrupt subsidiaries, net
of assets - - - 12,351 - 12,351
Accounts payable 606 - 606 512 (4) 508
Accrued liabilities 983 50 1,033 1,621 17 1,638
Current portion of
obligation under capital
leases 3 - 3 - - -
Notes payable, related
party 16 - 16 16 - 16
Notes payable - - - 762 - 762
Notes payable, Franklin
Cardwell & Jones 104 (27) 77 - - -
Convertible debentures 275 (41) 234 275 (41) 234
Series D Cumulative
Preferred Stock 1,182 - 1,182 1,138 - 1,138
Series E Cumulative
Preferred Stock 1,346 403 1,749 1,275 404 1,679
Derivative financial
instrument liabilities - 24 24 - 1,349 1,349
Liabilities from
discontinued operations 1,152 - 1,152 1,152 - 1,152

Total current liabilities 5,667 409 6,076 19,102 1,725 20,827

Total long-term liabilities 517 - 517 20 - 20

Edgar Filing: ATSI COMMUNICATIONS INC/DE - Form 10KSB/A

82

Series A preferred stock - - - - - -
Series H preferred stock 14 - 14 14 - 14
Common stock 10 - 10 3 - 3
Additional paid in capital 71,920 (5,462) 66,458 69,174 (6,667) 62,507
Accumulated deficit (78,249) 5,053 (73,196) (88,545) 4,942 (83,603)
Other comprehensive
income 502 - 502 502 - 502

Total Stockholder's deficit (5,803) (409) (6,212) (18,852) (1,725) (20,577)

Total liabilities and
stockholder's deficit 381 - 381 270 - 270

Summary statements of
operations

Revenues 6,011 - 6,011 1,254 - 1,254
Operating expenses 8,235 (429) 7,806 9,739 (484) 9,255
Operating loss (2,224) 429 (1,795) (8,485) 484 (8,001)
Other Income 12,520 (318) 12,202 16 4,428 4,444
Net income (loss) 10,296 111 10,407 (8,469) 4,912 (3,557)
Preferred Dividends (709) - (709) (306) - (306)
Net income (loss) to
common stockholders 9,587 111 9,698 (8,775) 4,912 (3,863)

Basic Earnings (loss) per
share $ 1.34 $ 0.02 $ 1.36 ($7.31) $ 4.09 ($3.22)
Diluted Earnings (loss)
per share $ 0.40 $ 0.02 $ 0.42 ($7.31) $ 4.09 ($3.22)

49

Edgar Filing: ATSI COMMUNICATIONS INC/DE - Form 10KSB/A

83

ITEM 8. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE.

NONE.

ITEM 8A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company has adopted and implemented disclosure controls and procedures designed to provide reasonable
assurance that all reportable information will be recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time period
specified in the SEC's rules and forms. Under the supervision and with the participation of the Company's
management, including the Company's President and Chief Executive Officer and the Company's Controller and